PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Carmen Finestra	10/26/2006
Don Vangeloff	10/26/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Richard P. Halke
Street Address:	1333 Brockton Avenue
Internal Address:	Apt. 6
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90025

Name:	Philip R. Needles
Street Address:	11663 Kiowa Avenue
Internal Address:	Apt. #410
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90049

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60330545
Application Number:	10278849
Application Number:	12620356

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)770-7901 Phone: (703) 770-7516

Email: susan.trader@pillsburylaw.com

PATENT

REEL: 027341 FRAME: 0120

\$120.00 60330!

501744988

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard

Address Line 2: P. O. Box 10500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 524465-0373330

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bradford C. Blaise

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_Finestra_and_Vangeloff_to_Halke_and_Needles#page1.tif source=Assignment_Finestra_and_Vangeloff_to_Halke_and_Needles#page2.tif source=Assignment_Finestra_and_Vangeloff_to_Halke_and_Needles#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027341 FRAME: 0121

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of October 26, 2006 ("Effective Date"), by and among:

- (1) Carmen Finestra and Don Vangeloff (collectively the "Assignors"); and
- (2) Richard P. Halke (hereinafter "Halke") and Philip R. Needles (hereinafter "Needles") (collectively the "Assignees").

WHEREAS, Halke is the listed inventor of U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/330,545, filed October 24, 2001 (the "Provisional Application");

WHEREAS, Halke and Needles are the listed inventors of: (1) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/278,849, filed October 24, 2002 (the "'849 Application"), which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,640,561 B1 on December 29, 2009, and which claims priority to the Provisional Application; and (2) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/620,356, filed November 17, 2009 (the "'356 Application") which is a continuation of the '849 Application;

WHEREAS, as used herein, "Patent Applications" shall mean the Provisional Application, the '849 Application, and the '356 Application;

WHEREAS, as used herein, "Patent Rights" shall mean the Patent Applications and: i) all rights to file applications claiming priority thereto, and all inventions disclosed therein, for the United States and for all applicable foreign jurisdictions, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereto, together with all priority rights and counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements, or treaties, and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country that may be granted thereon; ii) all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent Applications; and iii) the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a document dated October 26, 2006, Assignors may own certain rights in and to the Patent Rights; and

WHEREAS, Assignees are desirous of acquiring any right, title and interest which Assignors may hold or have held in and to the Patent Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do, as of the Effective Date, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any right, title and interest which Assignors may hold or have held in and to the Patent Rights;

403208901v1

Page 1 of 2

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignees;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY warrant and covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY warrant and covenant that they have not granted any right, title and interest, nor covenant not to sue, license, or any other rights which they may hold or have held in and to the Patent Rights to any third party;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY agree to assist said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done to perfect and record the assignment contemplated herein and to assist Assignees with the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patent Rights without charge to the Assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

ASSIGNO	
Signature:	Corner Tenestro
Name:	Carmen Finestra
Signature:	·
Name:	Don Vangeloff

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignees;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY warrant and covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that Assignors have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY warrant and covenant that they have not granted any right, title and interest, nor covenant not to sue, license, or any other rights which they may hold or have held in and to the Patent Rights to any third party;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY agree to assist said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done to perfect and record the assignment contemplated herein and to assist Assignees with the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patent Rights without charge to the Assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignees, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

ASSIGNORS:

1100101	
Signature:	
Name:	Carmen Finestra
Signature:	1016
Name:	Don Vangeloff

403208901v1

RECORDED: 12/06/2011

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027341 FRAME: 0124